

No. 07-1015

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, former Attorney General, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
JAVAID IQBAL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS MICHAEL ROLINCE, Former Chief of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation's International Terrorism
Operations Section, Counterterrorism Division, and
KENNETH MAXWELL, Former Assistant Special Agent in
Charge, New York Field Office, Federal Bureau of
Investigation IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

LAUREN J. RESNICK
FERNANDO A. BOHORQUEZ, JR.
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10111
(212) 589-4200

THOMAS D. WARREN
KARL FANTER
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
3200 National City Center
1900 East 9th Street
Cleveland, OH 44114-3485
(216) 621-0200

Attorneys for Michael Rolince

LESLIE R. CALDWELL
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 309-6260

BRETT M. SCHUMAN*
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOKIUS LLP
One Market, Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 442-1000

Attorneys for Kenneth Maxwell

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	5
 Argument	
I. Conclusory allegations in a <i>Bivens</i> action that an official knew of, condoned, or agreed to subject a plaintiff to unconstitutional acts by a subordinate do not entitle a plaintiff to relief.	8
II. A supervisory official may only be liable in a <i>Bivens</i> action if he has actual knowledge of a risk of unconstitutional conduct by his subordinates, he is deliberately indifferent to that knowledge, and an affirmative link exists between the supervisor’s actions and the alleged constitutional violation.	14
A. A government official is not personally liable under a <i>respondeat superior</i> theory.	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Municipalities may not be liable under a <i>respondeat superior</i> theory.	17
C. Many circuits have required actual knowledge and deliberate indifference to that knowledge to state a <i>Bivens</i> or Section 1983 claim against a supervisory official.	20
D. The FBI Supervisors were not personally involved in, and had no actual knowledge of, the claimed statutory and constitutional violations.	22
1. Iqbal seeks relief for his treatment at the MDC, not his alleged “high interest” designation.	22
2. Iqbal fails to link the FBI Supervisors to his treatment at the MDC.	23
3. Allowing actions against federal supervisory officials based on constructive knowledge is bad policy.	27
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	12, 14
<i>Atteberry v. Nocona General Hospital</i> , 430 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Baker v. Monroe Tp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs of Bryan County, Ok. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	7, 18, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	18, 19
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	18
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	15
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	15
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	6, 9, 11
<i>Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	15
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	7, 21, 26
<i>Gossmeier v. McDonald</i> , 128 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	13, 14, 27
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	16
<i>Hernandez v. Gates</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (C.D.Cal. 2000)	25
<i>Int'l Action Ctr. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988)	20, 22
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	13
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of New York City</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	7, 17, 18
<i>Oona R.S. v. McCaffrey</i> , 143 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	6, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	6, 16, 17
<i>Robertson v. Sichel</i> , 127 U.S. 507 (1888)	27
<i>Sample v. Diecks</i> , 885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	13
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	15
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007)	13
<i>Serna v. Col. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 455 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)	21, 25
<i>Shehee v. Luttrell</i> , 199 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	6, 9, 13
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Taylor v. List</i> , 880 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 684 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	25
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	25
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007)	15
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	14, 15
<i>Woodward v. City of Worland</i> , 977 F.2d 1392 (10th Cir. 1992)	21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371	1
18 U.S.C. § 1028	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7, 14, 18, 20
